Derby United Sports Club

Bylaws

Article I

The na	me of this organization shall be tl	ne <u>Derb</u> y	<u>y United Soccer</u>	Club,	(hereinafter	referred
to as _	Derby United)					

Article II

The object of _____Derby United_ shall be to promote soccer as a sport, to provide youth training in the sport of soccer, and encourage good sportsmanship from players, coaches, officials and parents at all times. Derby United shall be affiliated with Kansas State Youth Soccer Association (KSYSA), United States Youth Soccer Association (USYSA), and the Federation Internationalle de Football Association (FIFA). Through these affiliations, Derby United becomes the officially sanctioned youth soccer team.

<u>Derby United</u> is a nonprofit organization.

Article III

- <u>Section 1</u> Members are players/parents formed by the tryout process.
- <u>Section 2</u> Members must remain in good standing with regard to payment of fees and dues.
- <u>Section 3</u> Membership may be terminated by failure to comply with any part of the player/parent pledge.

Article IV

<u>Section 1</u> The Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as Officers) shall be composed of two elected officers and two elected member at large.

Section 2 The Officers of <u>Derby United</u> shall be elected on even or odd years as follows:

- A. President/Manager even B. Secretary/Treasurer odd
- C. Member at Large (1) even
- D. Member at Large (2) odd

<u>Section 3</u> All Officers shall be elected by the membership at the Annual Meeting by a majority vote of the members in attendance. All Officers shall serve for a term of two (2) years. No person shall hold more than one office.

Section 4 The duties of the Officers shall be as follows:

All of them together are "<u>Authorized Representatives</u>," and each of them, acting alone, is an "<u>Authorized Representative</u>," with the power and authority, acting together or each acting alone, to execute, deliver, and perform on behalf of <u>Derby United</u> to designate from time to time one or more banks, trust companies or other banking institutions (any such banking institution, a "bank") to act as depository for the funds of

<u>Derby United</u> for and during such period as such officer may from time to time deem necessary or desirable in the interests of <u>Derby United</u> and to open or close out from time to time accounts in any such depository so selected;

That the Officers be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed, in the name and on behalf of <u>Derby United</u>, to take any and all action that they may deem necessary or advisable in order to establish bank accounts from time to time for the efficient conduct of <u>Derby United</u> business;

That the Officers be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to designate those officers or agents of <u>Derby United</u> who may be authorized from time to time to sign checks on any of such bank accounts;

That the Officers be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed, for and on behalf of <u>Derby United</u>, to pay all charges and expenses incident to or arising out of the formation of the Club and to reimburse the persons who have made any disbursements therefore and to pay any other such fees and expenses and to do such other acts and things as they may deem necessary or advisable in connection with the carrying out of any of the matters;

That the Officers be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to take any further action and execute any such document as may be deemed necessary or advisable in order to carry out the purpose and to carry on the business of <u>Derby United</u>.

<u>Section 5</u> Any Officer may be removed from office by a two-thirds vote of the members in good standing at a membership meeting.

Article V

- <u>Section 1</u> Meeting of the membership shall be held at the call of the Officers or one-half of the voting members in good standing.
- Section 2 The meeting normally held in the month of June/July shall be called the annual meeting and shall be for the election of officers and presentation of the budget.

Article VI

Committees may be appointed as needed by the President/Manager with advice and consent of the Board of Directors for an active life to be specified in the appointment.

Article VII

- Section 1 Each Officer shall have one vote with the President/Manager voting only to break a tie.
- <u>Section 2</u> Membership voting: each household shall have one vote.

Article VIII

The fiscal year of <u>Derby United</u> shall be from July 1 to June 30 the following year.

Article IX

These bylaws may be amended by a two-thirds vote of the members provided that the amendment has been presented in writing at the previous meeting.

Article X

The rules contained in the current edition of Roberts Rules of Order shall govern <u>Derby United</u> in all cases in which they are applicable and do not conflict with these bylaws.

Article XI

These bylaws shall be in effect as of the 16 day of May, 2019.